Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

We make the following observations in relation to Woodside’s pro forma financial information generally:

 the pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis of Woodside’s audited financial
report for FY21 and BHP Petroleum’s independently reviewed financial report for 1HY22 and FY21

 no adjustments have been made by Woodside for anticipated synergies and costs of realisation from
combining Woodside and BHP Petroleum, nor in relation to the finalisation of purchase price
accounting, including the identification and measurement of all required purchase price allocations,
tax cost base resets or treatment of the transaction costs associated with the Proposed Transaction.

10.2.1 Pro forma financial position

Set out below is the pro forma financial position of the Merged Group as at 31 December 2021, prepared
by Woodside along with various metrics calculated by KPMG Corporate Finance.

Table 27: The Merged Group pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2021
 As at 31 December 2021

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position - US$ million

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Merged
Group pro

forma

Cash and cash equivalents   3,025   992   -   4,017
Receivables   368   1,230   (572)   1,026
Inventories   202   278   -   480
Intercompany   -   10,852   (10,852)   -
Current tax assets   -   69   -   69
Other financial assets   320   -   -   320
Other assets   109   14   537   660
Non-current assets held for sale   254   -   -   254

Total Current Assets   4,278   13,435   (10,887)   6,826

Receivables   686   201   -   887
Inventories   19   -   -   19
Other financial assets   107   37   (37)   107
Other assets   34   3   -   37
Exploration and evaluation assets   614   -   2,905   3,519
Oil and gas properties   18,434   11,102   8,658   38,194
Other plant and equipment   215   -   -   215
Intangible assets   -   63   (63)   -
Deferred tax assets   1,007   1,947   (849)   2,105
Lease assets   1,080   124   68   1,272
Investments accounted for using the equity
method

   -   246   -   246

Goodwill   -   -   7,126   7,126

Total Non-Current Assets   22,196   13,723   17,808   53,727

Total Assets   26,474   27,158   6,921   60,553

Payables   639   952   1,319   2,910
Interest-bearing liabilities   277   38   (38)   277
Lease liabilities   191   -   38   229
Other financial liabilities   411   60   (60)   411
Other liabilities   86   16   -   102

 91

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

 As at 31 December 2021

Pro forma unaudited statement of financial
position - US$ million

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Merged
Group pro

forma

Provisions   605   360   (16)   949
Tax payable   413   312   -   725
Intercompany payables   -   12,552   (12,552)   -

Total Current Liabilities   2,622   14,290   (11,309)   5,603

Interest-bearing liabilities   5,153   219   (219)   5,153
Lease liabilities   1,176   -   219   1,395
Deferred tax liabilities   878   465   1,933   3,276
Other financial liabilities   161   -   -   161
Other liabilities   36   40   1,144   1,220
Provisions   2,219   4,101   841   7,161
Tax payable   -   69   -   69

Total Non-Current Liabilities   9,623   4,894   3,918   18,435

Total Liabilities   12,245   19,184   (7,391)   24,038

Net Assets   14,229   7,974   14,312   36,515

Ordinary shares on issue (million) (undiluted) 969.6 nmf 901.5   1,871.2
Net assets per ordinary share on issue (US$)¹ 14.67 nmf   19.51
Net tangible assets per ordinary share on issue
(US$)²

14.67 nmf   15.71

Current ratio (times)   1.6   0.9   1.2
Gearing³ 15.2% n/a   3.8%
Gearing incl lease liabilities4 21.9% n/a   7.8%
Underlying EBITDA / Net borrowings (excl
lease liabilities)

   1.7  nmf   6.5

Source: Woodside management and KPMG Corporate Finance analysis
Notes:
1. Net assets per share is calculated as net assets divided by the number of shares at period end
2. Net tangible assets per share is calculated as net assets, less intangible assets, divided by the number of shares at

[…]

 pro forma net tangible asset backing per share increases from US$14.67 to US$15.71

 the proforma current ratio falls from 1.6 times to 1.2 times

 pro forma gearing inclusive of lease liabilities is 7.8%, compared to 21.9% prior to the Proposed
Transaction

 pro forma gearing (excluding lease liabilities) falls from 15.2% prior to the Proposed Transaction
to 3.8%

 EBITDA / net borrowings (excluding lease liabilities) increases from 1.7 to 6.5 times.

A more detailed discussion of the assumptions and adjustments incorporated in the pro forma financial
statements of the Merged Group is set out in section 7 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

10.2.2 Pro forma financial performance

Set out below is a summary of the pro forma financial performance of the Merged Group prepared by
Woodside for the 12 months ended 31 December 2021, along with various metrics calculated by KPMG
Corporate Finance based on the pro forma financial performance.

Table 28: The Merged Group pro forma financial performance for the 12 months ended
31 December 2021

 12 months ended 31 December 2021

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss – US$ million

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Merged
Group pro

forma

Operating revenue   6,962   5,505   -   12,467
Cost of sales   (3,845)   -   (2,548)   (6,393)

Gross profit   3,117   5,505   (2,548)   6,074
Other income   139   282   (104)   317
Other expenses   (811)   (3,744)   2,348   (2,207)
Impairment losses   (10)   -   (276)   (286)
Impairment reversals   1,058   -   -   1,058
Loss from equity accounted investments   -   (2)   -   (2)

EBIT1   3,493   2,041   (580)   4,954

Finance income   27   23   -   50
Finance costs   (230)   (311)   -   (541)

Profit/(loss) before tax   3,290   1,753   (580)   4,463
Petroleum resource rent tax (expense)/benefit   (297)   -   -   (297)
Income tax benefit/(expense)   (957)   (1,115)   166   (1,906)
Royalty—related taxation (net of income tax
benefit)

   -   (29)   -   (29)

Profit/(loss) after tax   2,036   609   (414)   2,231

 94

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

 12 months ended 31 December 2021

Pro forma unaudited statement of profit or
loss – US$ million

Woodside
BHP

Petroleum
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Merged
Group pro

forma

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent   1,983   609   (414)   2,178

[…]

Accordingly, these is a small degree of residual timing risk inherent in the revenue stream assumed to be

 112

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

realised from the processing of Pluto gas and in the final costs to complete, noting however that this
represents only a small portion of forecast revenues.

In relation to the incremental value added by the inclusion of cash flows from the processing of Browse
gas, we note that, whilst once in place the nature of the tolling revenue stream removes a significant
element of pricing and end market risk, there is no certainty at this time that the project will proceed and
the final terms of any future processing arrangements have not been agreed between all required
stakeholders. Accordingly, we have applied a higher range of discount rates of 8.0% to 9.0% per annum
to the incremental net cashflows relating to the forecast operations associated with the processing of
Browse gas.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the NWS
Project based on a range of key assumptions, the outcome of which is set out in the table below.

Table 41: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price 2,352 2,536 2,721 2,905 3,089
Opex 2,847 2,784 2,721 2,658 2,595
Capex 2,810 2,765 2,721 2,676 2,631
LNG Slope 2,640 2,680 2,721 2,761 2,802
WACC 2,804 2,761 2,721 2,682 2,644
D&R 2,733 2,727 2,721 2,715 2,708

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the NWS Project is most sensitive to
assumptions made in relation to future Brent oil prices given the interrelationship and various linked
commodities, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each key input.
This reflects that the sales price realised on LNG is a function of the brent oil price and the LNG Slope
that has been assumed (for uncontracted volumes). We note the NWS Project’s limited sensitivity to spot
LNG slope reflects the level of contracted LNG arrangements held.

[…]

In calculating our range of assessed values for Scarborough we have adopted a discount rate of 8.5% to
9.5% per annum, reflecting that, whilst the project has been sanctioned and the assumptions adopted by us
are considered reasonable, the project is at a pre-development upstream project, as such, there is a degree
of inherent risk in the development, construction and commissioning of any new operation which can be
considered to add to the risk of the underlying cash flows emerging as projected in comparison to an
established production project with known operating parameters.

In a separate arrangement to the Proposed Transaction, BHP and Woodside have agreed an option for
BHP Petroleum to divest both its 26.5% interest in the Scarborough Joint Venture and its 50% interest in
the Thebe and Jupiter Joint Ventures to Woodside in the event the Proposed Transaction is not completed.
We have separately assessed the value of the Scarborough put option at section 11.3.12 below.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for
Scarborough based on a range of key assumptions, the outcome of which is set out in the table below.

Table 49: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price   347   874   1,398   1,922   2,445
LNG Slope   537   968   1,398   1,828   2,257
WACC   1,846   1,615   1,398   1,196   1,007
Capex   1,642   1,520   1,398   1,276   1,154
Opex   1,562   1,480   1,398   1,316   1,234
D&R   1,403   1,401   1,398   1,396   1,393

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

Note 1: Opex assumption excludes tariff opex charges

 121

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of Scarborough is most sensitive to assumptions
made in relation to future Brent oil prices given the interrelationship and various linked commodities, as
set out in the tornado chart below based on a 10% variance to each key input. We note the sensitivity to
spot LNG slope reflects that revenue is predominantly comprised of LNG sales and the NPV of

[…]

Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Capex for the NWS Project totals US$2,908 million, comprising of upstream Capex (US$572 million)
and downstream Capex (US$2,336 million). Upstream Capex is incurred between 2022 and 2036 with
downstream Capex peaking in 2037 before a steady year-on-year decline to 2059.

The NWS Project’s total life of project Opex is US$4,984 million, which is incurred between 2022 and
2059. A variable working interest for BHP Petroleum has been applied to the Opex, ranging between
15.0% to 15.8% over the period 2022 to 2036.

The estimated D&R obligation for the NWS Project totals US$819 million, comprising of upstream
(US$69 million) and downstream (US$750 million) D&R expenses. D&R is incurred on an annual basis
over the life of the project, through to 2067.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the NWS
Project (excluding NWS Oil), based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in
the table below.

Table 62: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price  2,868 3,064 3,261 3,458 3,654

LNG Slope 2,974 3,118 3,261 3,404 3,548

Opex  3,390 3,326 3,261 3,196 3,132

WACC 3,374 3,316 3,261 3,208 3,158

Capex 3,360 3,310 3,261 3,212 3,162

D&R 3,273 3,267 3,261 3,255 3,249

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the NWS Project (excluding NWS Oil) is most
sensitive to the forecast brent oil price as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10%
variance to each key input. This reflects that the sales price realised on LNG is a function of the brent oil
price and the LNG Slope that has been assumed (for uncontracted volumes).

 136

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Figure 24 – NWS Project DCF sensitivity

[…]

2,650 2,850 3,050 3,250 3,450 3,650

D&R

Capex

WACC

Opex

LNG Slope

Brent Oil Price

10% -10%

 137

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Production of oil takes place over the period 2022 to 2031, with aggregate forecast sales of 5 MMbbl.
Over the remaining life the NWS Oil project, annual production follows a steady decline in year-on-year
annual production volumes.

NWS Oil’s total life of project Opex is US$162 million, which remain relatively stable over the period
2022 and 2031.

Capex for the NWS Oil project totals US$15 million, the majority of which is incurred between 2022 and
2026.

The estimated D&R obligation totals US$154 million, the majority of which is incurred between 2032
and 2034 at the end of field life.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the NWS
Oil Project based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which is set out in the table below.

Table 64: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price  59 69 79 89 99

Opex   87   83   79   75   71

D&R   84   81   79   77   75

Capex   80   80   79   79   78

WACC   78   79   79   80   80

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the NWS Oil project is most sensitive to the
forecast brent oil price, forecast Opex and forecast D&R, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is
based on a 10% variance to each key input.

 138

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Figure 25 – NWS Oil project DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.3 Valuation of Scarborough111

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s 26.5% interest in the projected ungeared, post tax cash

[…]

with production maintained at or around this level until around 2040 before entering into a period of year-
on-year decline through to the end of the project in 2052. Domgas production remains steady over the
period from 2026 to 2046, with aggregate uncontracted production of 61 MMboe.

Of Scarborough’s total life of project Opex of US$17,575 million, the large majority comprises tariffs
charged. These tariffs comprise a fixed rate per unit of volume processed112, along with a variable pass
through of Opex incurred by Pluto Train 1 and Pluto Train 2 in processing Scarborough project gas.

Capex for the Scarborough project totals US$1,862 million, the majority of which is incurred between
2022 and 2024, associated with the development of the project.

The estimated obligation in relation to D&R totals US$446 million, which is assumed to be incurred over
the period 2051 to 2054.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the
Scarborough project, based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table
below.

Table 66: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price 36 282 527 773 1,018

LNG Slope 141 335 527 719 912

WACC 691 606 527 453 385

Capex 613 570 527 484 441

Opex 576 552 527 503 479

D&R 529 528 527 526 526

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Scarborough project is most sensitive to
the forecast brent oil price (which underpins the LNG price) and the forecast LNG slope, as set out in the
tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each key input. The NPV of Scarborough is
very sensitive to changes in key assumptions reflecting it’s early stage of development.

112 in real January 2019 terms

 140

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

[…]

production shows a steady declining rate over the forecast period. The Bass Strait projects also generates
tariff revenue from GBJV and third party processing revenue.

Capex is incurred over the production life of the Bass Strait project, totalling US$700 million. Capex
peaks in 2024 at US$206 million and rapidly declines over the remaining period to 2032.

Total project Opex, over the period 2022 to 2032, for Bass Strait is US$2,488 million, comprising of tariff
costs and offshore, onshore and overhead Opex and follows a steady year-on-year decline over the life of
the project (consistent with the production trend).

D&R is incurred on an annual basis over the remaining life of the Bass Strait Project and continues
through to 2039, totalling US$2,563 million. D&R is currently targeted at the legacy oil fields which have
ceased production.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the Bass
Strait project, based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table below.

Table 68: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Domgas Price   1,911   2,074   2,236   2,399   2,562

Brent Oil Price   2,121   2,179   2,236   2,294   2,352

Opex   2,305   2,271   2,236   2,202   2,168

D&R   2,293   2,265   2,236   2,208   2,180

WACC   2,279   2,257   2,236   2,216   2,196

Capex   2,263   2,250   2,236   2,223   2,210

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

 142

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Bass Strait project is most sensitive to the
forecast domgas price, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each
key input.

Figure 27 – Bass Strait project DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.5 Valuation of Macedon114

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s 71.4% interest in the projected ungeared, post tax cash

[…]

Production of domgas takes place over the period 2022 to 2032, with aggregate forecast sales of 53
MMboe, comprising a mix of contracted volumes and uncontracted volumes. Annual production of
domgas follows a steady decline in year-on-year production volumes over the remaining life of the
Macedon fields. Production of oil takes place over the period 2022 to 2032, with annual production
steadily declining over the period.

Macedon’s total life of project operating cost is US$223 million and is incurred between 2022 and 2032.
Capex for the Macedon project totals US$61 million, the majority of which is incurred between 2022 and
2024, associated with the development of the fields.

The estimated obligation in relation to D&R totals US$377 million, the majority of which is incurred
between 2033 and 2035.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the
Macedon project based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table
below.

Table 70: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Domgas Price  270 290 311 332 353

Opex 318 315 311 308 304

D&R 317 314 311 308 306

WACC 317 314 311 308 305

Capex 315 313 311 310 308

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

 144

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Macedon project is most sensitive to the
forecast domgas price, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each
key input.

Figure 28 – Macedon project DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.6 Valuation of Pyrenees115

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s interest in the projected ungeared, post tax cash flows

[…]

2. May not add due to rounding.

Production of oil takes place over the period 2022 to 2036, with aggregate forecast sales of 22 MMbbl.
Over the remaining life the Pyrenees project, annual production peaks in 2022 before a steady decline in
year-on-year annual production volumes.

Pyrenees’ total life of project Opex is US$584 million, which is incurred between 2022 and 2036. Opex
peaks in 2023, before a steady decline in year-on-year Opex over the remaining life of the project.

Capex for the Pyrenees project totals US$63 million, the majority of which is incurred between 2022 and
2023, associated with the expansion of the field.

The estimated D&R obligation totals US$820 million. D&R is incurred between 2034 and 2047 and
peaks in 2039 and 2040. D&R activities are planned to commence two years prior to the end of field life.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the
Pyrenees project, based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which is set out in the table
below.

Table 72: Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price 270 296 322 349 375

Opex 337 330 322 315 308

D&R  329 326 322 319 315

Capex 325 324 322 321 320

WACC 324 323 322 321 320

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Pyrenees project is most sensitive to the
forecast brent oil price, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each
key input.

 146

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Figure 29 – Pyrenees project DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.7 Valuation of Other Australian116

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s 71.2% interest in the projected ungeared, post tax cash

[…]

over the life of the project. Annual production of oil steadily declines year-on-year over the life of the
project. Production of both gas and natural gas liquids follow a similar pattern to oil, in terms of a steady
decline in year-on-year production volumes over the remaining life of the project.

Atlantis’ total life of project Opex is US$5,664 million, which is incurred between 2022 and 2047. Total
Opex ramps up from 2022 to 2028, before a steady decline in year-on-year Opex over the remaining life
of the project.

Capex for the Atlantis project totals US$2,705 million, comprising of sustaining Capex (US$445 million)
and growth Capex (US$2,260 million). The majority of the growth Capex is incurred between 2022 and
2029.

The estimated D&R obligation totals US$1,604 million, the majority of which is incurred between 2047
and 2050.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the
Atlantis project, based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table
below.

Table 74: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price1 3,348 3,712 4,076 4,440 4,804

Opex  4,253 4,164 4,076 3,987 3,899

 148

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

WACC 4,259 4,166 4,076 3,989 3,906

Capex 4,225 4,150 4,076 4,001 3,927

D&R 4,087 4,082 4,076 4,070 4,064

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis
Note 1: The forecast WTI price is sensitive to assumptions in relation to the future brent oil price given the
interrelationship

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Atlantis project is most sensitive to the
forecast brent oil price, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each
key input.

Figure 30 – Atlantis project DCF sensitivity

 Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.9 Valuation of Mad Dog118

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s 23.9% interest in the projected ungeared, post tax cash

[…]

interest) is summarised at Appendix 4, noting forecast operating costs and capital expenditure are US$nil.

120 All references to production volumes, operating costs and capital expenditure are based on BHP Petroleum’s
interest.

0.8%

2.1%

2.9%

4.3%

-15.5%

-0.8%

-2.1%

-2.9%

-4.1%

15.5%

3,000 3,300 3,600 3,900 4,200 4,500 4,800

D&R

Opex

Capex

WACC

Brent Oil Price

10% -10%

 153

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

Oil production is forecast to be 1.1 MMbbl from 2022 to 2025. There is no Opex, Capex or D&R incurred
by BHP Petroleum over the life of the GOM ORRI.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted a discount rate of 4.5% to 5.5% per annum,
reflecting the relatively short term remaining in the project life and that there is no profit risk in the cash
flows, as the GOM ORRI is effectively a royalty revenue stream.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the GOM
ORRI based on certain key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table below.

Table 79: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price1 80 83 87 90 94

WACC 87 87 87 86 86

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis
Note 1: The forecast WTI price is sensitive to assumptions in relation to the future brent oil price given the
interrelationship

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the GOM ORRI is most sensitive to the
forecast brent oil price, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is based on a 10% variance to each
key input.

Figure 33 – GOM ORRI DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.12 Valuation of Greater Angostura Complex121

We have assessed the value of BHP Petroleum’s interests in the projected ungeared, post tax cash flows

[…]

Production at Trion is forecast to commence in 2026 and is expected to continue until 2066. Total life of
project production of 262 MMboe is predominately comprised of oil, with 259 MMbbl of uncontracted
volumes forecast to be sold from 2026 to 2066, and gas, with 3 MMboe of uncontracted volumes forecast
to be sold from 2026 to 2039. Oil production is estimated to peak in 2028 and Gas production in 2033.

Opex, which is forecast to peak in 2060, is incurred over the production life of the Trion project and is
forecast to total US$3,414 million. Capex is front loaded from 2022 to 2026 in the lead up to first
production and is forecast to total approximately US$5,249 million from 2022 to 2035. Whilst D&R,
which is estimated to total US$734 million over the production life, is forecast to be incurred from 2033
to 2066.

In calculating our range of assessed values we have adopted discount rate ranges as set out in Appendix 5.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have undertaken a sensitivity analysis around the mid-point of our DCF valuation range for the Trion
project, based on a range of key assumptions, the outcomes of which are set out in the table below.

Table 85: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity (US$m) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Brent Oil Price 234 436 637 839 1,040

Capex  950 794 637 481 324

WACC 958 791 637 495 362

Opex 671 654 637 620 603

D&R 644 640 637 634 631

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

 159

kpmg

Woodside Petroleum Ltd
Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide

8 April 2022

This analysis indicates that our range of assessed values of the Trion project is most sensitive to the
forecast brent oil price, forecast Capex and the WACC, as set out in the tornado chart below, which is
based on a 10% variance to each key input.

Figure 36 – Trion project DCF sensitivity

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance analysis

11.5.15 Valuation of BHP Petroleum’s interest in other petroleum assets

GaffneyCline has assessed a value range for BHP Petroleum’s interest in other petroleum assets not